2008-15 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of July, 2014
BETWEEN:
CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")

AND

University of Ottawa Heart Institute (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to June 30, 2014,

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further nine month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work toward
a multi-year H-SAA;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.
2.0 Amendments.
2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.
2.2 Amended Definitions.
(s) The following terms have the following meanings.
“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:
Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Scheduie B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Setrvice Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes

23 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2015.

e e —
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2015 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2014. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but ali of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

Dr. Wilbert Keon, Chair Date
And by:

Ms. Chantale LeClerc, CEO Date

University of Oftawa Heart Institute

By:
June 2 Qo4
Mr. Lawren oloway, Chai Date '
And by:
> D 22 1010
Dr. Thierry Mesana, President & CEO Date V ‘

]
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2015 Page 2



Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility #: | 961 I
Hospital Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Hospital Legal Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

2014-2015 Schedule A: Funding Allocation

2014-2015 Target
Intended Purpose or Use of Funding Estimated' Funding Allocation
FUNDING SUMMARY | ! Base?
Other LHIN Allocations- Global Funding ! $75,791,325
Health System Funding Reform (HSFR) HBAM/QBP Funding $45,972,975 Allocation?/One-Time?
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Section 2 below) $0 $57,500
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Section 3 below) i $0 $2,222,664
Other Non-HSFR LHIN Funding (Section 4 below) { $0 $4,115,242
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) § $0
Total 14/15 Estimated Funding Allocation { $121,764,300 $6,395,406
“Section 1: Health System Funding Reform - Quality-Based Procedures Rate Allocation*
Cancer- Surgery i TBD $0
Cancer- Colposcopy k T8D $0
Cardiac- Aortic Valve Replacement TBD $0
Cardiac- Coronary Artery Disease TBD $0
Cataracts- Bilateral _ TBD $0
Cataracts- Unilateral TBD $0
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment TBD $0
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease TBD $21,691
Congestive Heart Failure ; TBD $3,688,854
Endoscopy g TBD $13,689
Hip Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary 8 TBD $0
Hip Replacement- Unilateral Primary T8BD $0
Knee Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary TBD $0
Knee Replacement- Unilateral Primary _' TBD $0
Non-Cardiac Vascuiar- Aortic Aneurysm (AA) i TBD $0
Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease (LEOD) TBD $0
Orthopaedics- Hip Fracture i TBD $0
Orthopaedics- Knee Arthroscopy ' TBD $0
Paediatric- Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) TBD $0
Paediatric- Tonsiliectomy ' TBD $0
Respriatory- Pneumonia TBD $0
Sroke- Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) ] TBD $2,977
Stroke- Hemorrahage .' TBD $0
Stroke- Ischemic or Unspecified TBD $59,066
Vision Care- Retinal Disease _ TBD $0




Hospital Sector 2014-2017

Facility #:
Hospital Name:
Hospital Legal Name:

961 |

University of Ottawa Heart Institute

University of Ottawa Heart Institute

2014-2015 Schedule A: Funding Allocation

o : =hieh v gy T r':.-' ' . et :’.'l
Section 2: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") | 8 Base’ One-Time’
General Surgery ' $0 $0
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) g $0 $o0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) 'r $0 $0
Computed Tomography (CT) f‘ $0 $57,500
Other WTS Funding I $0 $0
Section 3: Provincial Program Services ("PPS") | ,I| Base’ One-Time®
Cardiac Surgery $20,017,990 $1,594,910
Other Cardiac Services $97,168,003 $258,140
Organ Transplantation I $792,030 $369,614
Neurosciences I $0 $0
Bariatric Services - $0 $0
Regional Trauma | $0 $0
Section 4: Other Non-HSFR Funding | 1 Base® One-Time®
LHIN One-time payments ) i $420,000
MOH One-time payments I TBD
LHIN/MOH Recoveries TBD
Other Revenue from MOHLTC | TBD
Paymaster | $0
TAVI 1 $0 $1,350,000
1 | HSFR mitigation $0 $1,722,969
| [ Hoce i $0 $622,273
|| | Other Funding adjustment 4 ( ) ! $0 $0

Other Funding {(Not included in the Summary above) J Base? One-Time?
Grant in Lieu o? Taxes l $0 $10,575
Cancer Care Ontario® i TBD TBD

' | | Ontario Renal Funding® TBD TBD

' Funding adjustment 1 ( ) $0 $0
Funding adjustment 2 ( ) $0 $0
Funding adjustment 3 ( ) : $0 $0
* Targets for Years 2 and 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.
M Estimated funding allocations are subject to appropriation and written confirmation by the LHIN.
@ Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
®IFunding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.
“IAll QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the

purposes of the BOND policy.




2102-1dv-0€ 21-9102
910Z-1dv-0¢ 91-6102
6102-1dv-08 S1-¥102
ajeq ang Jea) jeasiy
uodey sadialeg abenbue youaly °p
L102-unr-0g L1-910¢
9L02-unr-0g 91-6102
G10Z-unr-o¢ Sl-¥102
ajeq eng 1ea) |easiy
sjuswiele)s (eloueuld pajipny "¢
L2102-unr-gg 9102-unpf-0e S102-une-0g 5102-¥102 pu3 1esa)
102-unr-ge 9102-unr-0g §102-unr-0¢ L€ Yose o} L0 uer -0
£102-484-20 9102-994-20 §102-993-20 L€29Q 0} -L0 120 — €0
9102-A0N-L0 G102-AON-20 ¥102-AON-20 0€ 1das 0} 10 4y — 20
210Z-9102 9102-5102 S102-¥10T T
oeq anq ajeq ong a)eq eng KiessaosaN se Bupioday jejuswejddng pue spodsy [yS Aiajend jendsoy ‘2
LL0Z-AeN-LE 910z-AeN-L€ G10Z-AeN-L € L€ YoIew 0} Lo uer — 40
L10Z-ver-1¢ 9L0Z-uer-,¢ Glog-uer-1¢ 1€ 930 0} -L0 20 — €0
810Z-00-LE §10Z-RO-LE #102190-LE 0¢ 1deg 0} 10 14V — 2D
2102-9102 9102-5102 S10Z-v
ajeq eng sjeq eng aﬂun a"._...“_u aJuejeq |eu] SIN °)

sjuawalinbay bBuipoday :g 8|npayss §L02-v102

Sjnsu] HESH EMEJO J0 AysiaAiun | :sweN |ebaq [eydsoH

SNSU] JeaH emepO JO AIISIaAlUN | :swep |ejdsoH

_ 196 | :# Aupoed
5102-¥10Z 103098 |e}idsoH




Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility # | 961
Hospital Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Hospital Legal Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2014-2015 Schedule C1: TOTAL ENTITY Performance Indicators

[Part | - PATIENT EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered
; : N M 2014-2015 *+2014-2016
& Performance Indicators Unit Perfor Performance
Target Standard
o 90th Percentile Emergency Room (ER) Length of Stay for Admitted Patients Hours N/A
4 90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Complex (CTAS I-1I1) Patients Hours N/A 5
90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Minor Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients Hours N/A
t Cancer Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent N/A
3 Cardiac Bypass Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent 90.0% >u 90 '
: Cataract Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent N/A )
s Joint Replacement (Hip): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent N/A
_ | Joint Replacement (Knee): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent N/A
Diagnostic Magnetic Resonance imaging (MRI) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent N/A |
Diagnostic Computed Tomography (CT) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent 95.0% 280 i
_ Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate 0.00 :
;I'_' Central Line Infection Rate Rate 0.00 |
I i Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate 0.00
Rate of Hospital Acquired Vancomycin Resistant Enterococcus Bacteremia Rate 0.00
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate 0.00 :
, Explanatory Indicators MR
3(_)—Day Readmission Of Patients With Stroke Or Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) To Acute Care For All Percentage
Diagnoses.
Percent Of Stroke Patients Discharged To Inpatient Rehabilitation Following An Acute Stroke Hospitalization. Percentage
Percent Of Stroke Patients Admitted To A Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay. Percentage
it Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio (HSMR) Ratio
Readmissions Within 30 Days For Selected Case Mix Groups (CMGS) Percentage !
I ]Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee E(Qrience, Governance _': !
. Performance Indicators Measirament | | performance Performance
; Target Standard
: Current Ratio (Consolidated — all sector codes and fund types) Ratio 0.67 0.67 to 2.00 B
Total Margin (Consolidated — all sector codes and fund types) Percentage 1.08% >=0
, Explanatory Indicators e o
i 1%
I Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage ;
L Adjusted Working Funds Amount
__: Adjusted Working Funds / Total Revenue % Percentage




Hospital Sector 2014-2017

Facility # | 961
Hospital Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Hospital Legal Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2014-2015 Schedule C1: TOTAL ENTITY Performance Indicators

CEa R ; e s 4 VAL A S

IPari 1l - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

— R | [ R |
Performance Indicators Meassmment 1} P ¥
Target Standard
Percentage of Acute Altemnate Leve! of Care (ALC) Days (closed cases) Percentage 1.30% <=1.3
Explanatory Indicators e
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology Updated) Percentage
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology Updated)  Percentage

[Part iV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets, see Schedule C3 2014-2015

* Targets for Year 2 and 3 of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process
~Refer to 2014-17 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




ity

Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility #: [ 961 |

Hospital Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

Hospital Legal Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

|[Part I - Global Volumes

Measurement
Unit

2014-2015
Performance
Standard

2014-2018
Performance Target

Ambulatory Care

Visits

49,253 >=39,402.4

Complex Continuing Care

Weighted Patient Days

0 -

Day Surgery

Weighted Visits

>= 2398.5 and <=
29315

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP)

Inpatient Days

Emergency Department

Weighted Cases

Emergency Department and Urgent Care

Visits

Inpatient Mental Health

Weighted Patient Days

Inpatient Mental Heaith

Days

Inpatient Rehabilitation

Days

Rehabilitation Separations

Days

Total Inpatient Acute

Weighted Cases

>= 17432.5 and <=
16267.5

Part Il - Hospital Specialized Services

Measurement
Unit

Cochiear Implants

Cases

2014-2 2014-20
Primary Revision
0 0

Measurement
Unit

2014-2016 2014-2015
Base Incremental

Cleft Palate

Cases

0 0

HIV Outpatient Clinics

Visits

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Clinics

# of Patients




Hospital Sector 2014-2015

Facility #: | 961

Hospital Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

Hospital Legal Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

[Part Il - Wait Time Volumes

Measurement 2014-2015 2014-2016
Unit Base Incremental
General Surgery Cases 1] 0
Paediatric Surgery Cases 0 0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 0 0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours 0 0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRY) Total Hours 0 0
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 0 230
[Part IV - Provincial Programs
Measurement I 2014-201 Iwmj
Unit Base Incremental
Cardiac Surgery Cases 1,159 f 41 |
Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases 6,000
Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiology Cases 5,835
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Procedures 535
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- New Implants # of New Implants 282
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements # of Replacements 93
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements done at Supplier's request # of Replacements 0
2:;3:;}2 Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Manufacturer Requested ICD Replacement Procedures 0
Organ Transplantation Cases 15 zm:‘s
Neurosciences Procedures 0 0
Regional Trauma Cases 0
Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Assessment Beds 0
Bariatric Surgery Procedures 0
Medical and Behavioural Treatment Cases 0




Hospital Sector 2014-2017
Facility #: | 961 |
Hospital Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Hospital Legal Name: | University of Ottawa Heart Institute

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

5 I
: [Part V - Quality Based Procedures
| Measurement J I_E'im_l I:
Unit Volume i
Cancer- Surgery Volume 0 ..
Cancer- Colposcopy Volume 0 i".-i
Cardiac- Aortic Valve Replacement Volume TBD !1
Cardiac- Coronary Artery Disease Volume TBD .
Cataracts- Bilateral Volume 0 .
Cataracts- Unilateral Volume 0
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment Volume 0
4 Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease Volume 4 %_.
Congestive Heart Failure Volume 302
“I Endoscopy Volume 0 I-I-:
Hip Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary Volume 0 L‘
J ' Hip Replacement- Unilateral Primary Volume 0 i
i Knee Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary Volume 0 '
ri Knee Replacement- Unilateral Primary Volume 0 \
EQ Non-Cardiac Vascular- Aortic Aneurysm (AA) Volume TBD -
: Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease (LEOD) Volume TBD
?-jl Orthopaedics- Hip Fracture Volume 0 “'
E,i Orthopaedics- Knee Arthroscopy Volume 0
}: Paediatric- Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) Volume ]
| | Paediatric- Tonsillectomy Volume 0
& Respriatory- Pneumonia Volume 0 i
\‘é Sroke- Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) Volume 1 ..I.
¥ it
rﬂ Stroke- Hemorrahage Volume 0 :
:: Stroke- Ischemic or Unspecified Volume 7 .
E Vision Care- Retinal Disease |
=




-gousuIoped awn j1em jeuotfe) ancidwi o} ABejess parcsdde-NIHT @ 0 yed se
peInquISIpa) aJe SeoUIBS JI ek [easy e Buunp pejenobeus) oq Aew sjabie) awn Jem ouads-eNdsoH oW aue sjafue; sy Jiem NI ulejdwey D SU} 1Byl @NSUS 0} SEoMIes dsouBep pue jeaiBins epoud jey sieydsoy
utejditey D Joyo I8 Y oM [ [eydsoH 8yl “eoueuucpad geieno suoiBal ey} jo uognquuod sjeydsoH ey Jojow gwa pue sjefiie; pue s10}e1pul soueuLaped awy jiem jeuoiBal Jo SSeUBIEME UIRUIBW M [&1dSoH Byl

sowi|
e ogsouBeiq pue feoiBing |

-painbal se juswamseaw aduewoped pue Suuojuow BuioB-uo poddns g JeLy UOHBULION! LGNS PUE JO8(I0d 1M [E)IdSOH au L suogeujedal g8 104 |00} SY)
9sn o} pasinba a18 OUEBQ [EDALD AQ PeISOY [00) uogeRdaY BURMC B G SSE00B BnBY el S|EidSoH “Aojod uoneryedey uBlEd [ENDSOH NIHT WEIdWey D 8L pue AJ10d quil] J0 y1 au tam Adwioo gim jendsoH sl

usweasBy uonejeday
pue Aojjod quii o 81y

p au woddns m sjepdsoH

swened/siuago suoydoouel 4 uo uogeulcp] aunided o} uetd NIH 1 ulejdweyd e Jo uog jduwn pue )

uojsuawiq [exmnD

ABoyess |edsoH Ajpusu Jomes s J0 Hed Se usEeHapUN SEY I SIUBLUIYS]AWOOE PUB SEINADE Jeym
Bunino (papiosd ajejdway sy Buisn) podal e p) Aq Jiwgns pue seagorid 1saq Apuauid JOINBS WM ouf ul sueid W 1dwij Agenb dojanap o} J1os (4S) Alpueu d Jouag oy Jo sBuipuy szian v siejdsoy

Apusu4 Jouag

9agwwo?) Buygeulpioo] suldIp JRL | 1D ey pue y N 8)0.4S JeuoiBay uy 4o o
jeuoiBay ulejdwey) ‘wesbold |euciBay aje) angeqjed 8aidsoH uieidweyd ‘o) pejrugjou ing ‘se yons s)iomjeu pue swesBoid [euoiBel L seowuas sy ubje jwm pue sueid parcudde-NjH T uewajdwi v [ejidsoH syl

dh Baid [euoiBay L N feLaiein uiej YO 'wesbouid oip

sweisboud
S99 S yeaH |euoiBey

‘[s1exows pajoadxe jo saquinu Aq pepnip peze4uUad oW p pue OSINO pepwoid
SIENPIPUI 40 JBqUINU =yoBay] "S1aous Jusnedu) Jo 4,08 Bumoeal piemo} Bunpom suegedu [Bdsol 0} pepinoud pue pajusweldwi st (OSINO) uogessed BUIOWS §O [POIN BMEBIIO 8L JEL) INSUD M [e}dSOH UL

uogessan
Bupjows jo [2pON BMERO

P 94 ansus M JHON “4HD 40} dew aied pazipiepue)s

& Jo wewdojarsp ol aMSUS WA IHON ‘UoIBau Aq pue ays Aq seogoeid 1saq im pabieyasip swened JHD PUB SOV 4O % 8L U0 NIHT o 0) Hodas gw IHON endsoH Bugediogied pue |HON ueamiaq sisliaaibe
o)IS [ENPIPLI o) BuIpICoDE JHOM 8 OF elep painbas su Jugns pue 'ssioid (dvD) sagdesd w1 payddy seugepmo (JMO) einjied uesH argsebuog pue (SOV) swaipuAs Aleuciod Sy ey ul ejedppied Iw [EdsoH L

‘ainjie) Wesy Joj 81eD J0 Anuguoa 1 0) ueyd jeuoy; AW e Jo )

anjle4 jesy ywm
suaped 10} SBIEY UOISSRUPEDY

(VVSH 2102 suni uj Buipiom gy 8ss) ~ "sue|d dibsjeqs WeaHe

119U o s1epwnold BNISS LYBaY JBYIO LM S80VUeS 1| alesBal / ejeioqeqoo o) seguriioddo ajeiodiooul g it ey Be jejidsol syl ‘siepnoid @onIas yjesy Jayio Ww segunpoddo uonesBajul sof Yooj 0} paimbay
ase Aay uonelsiBaj sopun jeyq pun [endsoH oyl ‘saAneRN] LEsH-o Ul paypeds aq Aew jeuy suogeBiiqo oyoeds Aue se jam se ‘'sdnosb uogeuswsidw pue Buueld [eounosd feuotBas uj uogedionied 'suoidweyd
/spee) joeioud j0 uonEOYRUAP! B4 0} PajIWY J0u Jnq ‘Bulpnious se pauyep s uogediagied sjEdsor “saAgeRLI LesH-8 U} sjediofed o) uogeBiqo ue sey ) ‘WejsAs 8180 yeay au ul Jsuped B se jey SpuBsIapun |eydsoH ayl

(psuiunelap aq o} ejep)

[4S Ul uoRoes S14 e8idwod (9 12 1/910Z $O AQ NIH oy YBnoay uerd uogeuBisap pasinal Juugns (G '51.02 ¥0 A NIHT syl ubnoay podau ssesBaud ywigns (¢ :91/5102 ¥O Aquerd uopeubisep sjepdn o} paimbed suogoe
apnpoul o} ueyd yom dojensp (€ 'GL/yL0Z ZD Ul NBBsey o Woy uojeuesaldes Lywm dnaib Bunpom §14 dnjes (2 '51/¥10Z 1D AQ S14 Jo wewainbal pue ssedoid ‘esodind pugisiapun o} NEsseY 8 LM JOBILOD Bjeqly (1 am
{edson 8y Jendsoy ey 4o ued uogeuBisep ay ajepdn o) pue suopeBiqo seonies eBenbue) youss sy jestu 0} (neasgy 8f) oUBUQ wielSeT JO YOMON S80IaS Wieely aBenbue youasd oy LM SUoM Im jeytdsoH eyl

uogeuBiseq |ened S14

saseasig oo D

104 Boug wswab

weiBoudg uieiduiey) Aglesy Buni syl QM yons JajsiBal v suiesBoud waweBeuewr)|as SOYD JOR0 YoM S1eldSoH

suoiehilqQ pue si0jedIpu| 207

anysu| HeaH emenO Jo Aisiaaun

anyIsu| HesH EMENO JO AUSISNUN

196

:€0 8INP3Y2S §1L02-v102

:aweN feba jeydsonH
:3wep |e}dsoH
# Aoed

§102-¥102 10309S [eidsoH



suoneBigQ pue si0jedipu| (€207 €D 3INPBYIS GL0Z-¥10T

INNISU| HESH EMENO JO AISISAIUN | :owen |eBa jepdsoH
SNSuj Jeaq EMERQ JO AlSISAN | :aweN JeydsoH
196 | # Aioed

S10Z-+10Z 10)99S |ejidsoHy




Schedule D - Form of Compliance Declaration

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
Issued pursuant to the Hospital Service Accountability Agreement

To: The Board of Directors of the [insert name of LHIN] Local Health Integration Network
(the “LHIN").  Attn: Board Chair.

From: The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the [insert name of Hospital] (the “HSP”)

Date: [insert date]

Re: [insert date range - April 1, 201X —March 31, 201x] (the “Applicable Period”)

The Board has authorized me, by resolution dated [insert date], to declare and attest to you as
follows:

After making inquiries of the HSP’s Chief Executive Officer and other appropriate officers of the
HSP and subject to any exceptions identified on Appendix 1 to this Declaration of Compliance, to
the best of the Board’s knowledge and belief, the HSP has fulfilled its obligations under the hospital
service accountability agreement (the “Agreement”) in effect during the Applicable Period.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Board confirms that:

0] the HSP has complied with the provisions of the Local Health System Integration Act,
2006 and the Broader Public Sector Accountability Act (the “BPSAA”) that apply to the
HSP;

(i) the HSP has complied with its obligations in respect of CritiCall that are set out in the
Agreement;

(iii) every Report submitted by the HSP is complete, accurate in all respects and in full
compliance with the terms of the Agreement; and

(iv) the representations, warranties and covenants made by the Board on behalf of the HSP
in the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Unless otherwise defined in this declaration, capitalized terms have the same meaning as set out
in the Agreement.

This Declaration of Compliance, together with its Appendix, will be posted on the HSP’s website on
the same day that it is issued to the LHIN.

[insert name of Board Chair or other board member authorized
by the Board to make the Declaration on the Board’s behalf],
[insert title]

Page 1 of 2




Appendix 1 - Exceptions

Please identify each obligation under the H-SAA that the HSP did not meet during the Applicable
Period, together with an explanation as to why the obligation was not met and an estimated date

by which the HSP expects to be in compliance.

Page 2 of 2




Schedule E - Project Funding Agreement Template

Project Funding Agreement Template

Note: This project template is intended to be used to fund one-off projects or for the
provision of services not ordinarily provided by the HSP. Whether or not the HSP
provides the services directly or subcontracts the provision of the services to
another provider, the HSP remains accountable for the funding that is provided by
the LHIN.

THIS PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT ( “PFA") is effective as of [insert date] (the “Effective
Date”) between:

XXX LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
-and -
[Legal Name of the Health Service Provider] (the “HSP")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP entered into a service accountability agreement dated [insert
date] (the “SAA”) for the provision of Services and now wish to set out the terms pursuant to
which the LHIN will fund the HSP for [insert brief description of project] (the “Project”);

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of their respective agreements set out below and subject
to the terms of the SAA, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Unless otherwise specified in this PFA, capitalized words and phrases
shall have the meaning set out in the SAA. When used in this PFA, the following words
and phrases have the following meanings:

“Project Funding” means the funding for the Services;

“Services” mean the services described in Appendix A to this PFA; and

“Term” means the period of time from the Effective Date up to and including [insert
project end date].

2.0 Relationship between the SAA and this PFA. This PFA is made subject to and
hereby incorporates the terms of the SAA. On execution this PFA will be appended to
the SAA as a Schedule.

3.0 The Services. The HSP agrees to provide the Services on the terms and
conditions of this PFA including all of its Appendices and schedules.

4.0 Rates and Payment Process. Subject to the SAA, the Project Funding for the
provision of the Services shall be as specified in Appendix A to this PFA.




5.0 Representatives for PFA.
(a) The HSP’s Representative for purposes of this PFA shall be [insert name,
telephone number, fax number and e-mail address.] The HSP agrees that the
HSP’s Representative has authority to legally bind the HSP.

(b) The LHIN's Representative for purposes of this PFA shall be: [insert name,
telephone number, fax number and e-mail address.]

6.0 Additional Terms and Conditions. The following additional terms and conditions are
applicable to this PFA.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision in the SAA or this PFA, in the event the SAA
is terminated or expires prior to the expiration or termination of this PFA, this PFA
shall continue until it expires or is terminated in accordance with its terms.

(b) [insert any additional terms and conditions that are applicable to the
Project]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this PFA as of the date first above
written.

[insert name of HSP]

By:

[insert name and title]

By:

[insert name and title]

[XX] Local Health Integration Network
By:

[insert name and title.]

By:




[insert name and title.]




APPENDIX A: SERVICES

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

OUT OF SCOPE

DUE DATES

PERFORMANCE TARGETS

REPORTING

PROJECT ASSUMPTIONS

PROJECT FUNDING

8.1 The Project Funding for completion of this PFA is as follows:

8.2 Regardless of any other provision of this PFA, the Project Funding payable for

the completion of the Services under this PFA is one-time funding and is not to
exceed [X].




